C 2006, 36 (2): 97~108 97
*
skk
( \ 210095)
(resistance-gene, R ) B-1,3-
(PR2) , 7124 79
(NBS, nucleotide binding site) R (RGA:s, resistance gene analogs), 21 /
(STK, Serine/Threonine kinase) RGAs 11 (DGAs, defense gene
analogs).  NBS RGAs RGAs , 1
ORF 48 NBS RGAs 20 STK RGAs TIR-NBS  non-TIR-
NBS A B .DGA 4 ORF. ORF
,6  NBS 1 STK RGA ,1  DGA
. 4 TIR 4 non-TIR NBS RGAs 3
2~3 , 5~10 . , NBS RGAs
, 3 non-TIR NBS RGAs s 3 RGAs
, ) (defense gene, D ).
2004
; , so R M
R >
> R
, (resistance-gene, R , R
£ 2005-09-30; $2005-11-21
* ( :30270806  30370899)
i , E-mail: cotton@njau.edu.cn
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[24], ’
(NBS-LRR, nucleotide binding site and leu- s
cine-rich); / (STK, Ser- s
ine/Threonine kinase); . R D
(eLRR, extracytoplasmic leucine-rich repeats) C s RGAs  DGAs,
,NBS R N R ,
Toll -1 (TIR, R ,
Toll/Interleukin-1 receptor) : TIR-NBS- 1
LRR non-TIR-NBS-LRR . R
NBS 71%". NBS STK R 11 DNA  RNA
Bl 7124(G. barbadense L. cv.
R Hai7124) RGAs DGA:s. CTAB Mo
) D DNA. 2 1
, 7]
, (PR , patho- VDS, 0, 24, 48, 96, 144 h ,
genesis-related proteins) [671. 18] RNA.
1.2 PCR
’ ’ R B-1,3-
8-10] (PR2) C D,
Y782F Y782R Primer 5 ,
’ ’ [11,19~25].
’ RGAs
’ NBS RGAs
NBS R P-loop Hydrophobic domain
PCR , 500 bp ; STK
RGAs I, I, viI IX ,
500 bp ; DGAs Glu-S, Glu-AS
’ ’ R b 700 bp . PCR 30 uL,
1x , 0.2 mmol/L dNTPs, 1.5 mmol/L
’ MgCL,, 50 ng  DNA, 1 umol/L, 2 U
R (RGAs,
) Tag DNA PTC-200 (MJ Research, USA)
resistance gene analogs) (DGAs, i
. 194 5 min; 94 30
defense gene analogs). R D 5. 50~55 I min, 72 | min, 35 :
R D =1L
72 7 min.
, 1.3
) > PCR 1.5% ,

DNA Gel Extraction Kit(V-gene)
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1 RGAs DGAs 2
(5'~3")
(RGAs)
NBS
Y782(F) ATGGGNGGNATYGGNAARAC P-loop
Y782(R) ATDGCNARDGGSAGNCC Hydrophobic domain
P-loop2(F) GGNGGNRTNGGNAAAACAAC GGV/I/MGKTT(P-loop) [19]
P-loop3(F) GGNGGNRTNGGNAAGACGAC GGV/I/MGKTT(P-loop)
P-loop5(F) GGNGGNRTNGGNAARACCAC GGV/I/MGKTT(P-loop)
GLPL3(R) CAANGCCAANGGCAANCC GL/FPL/FAL/V( Hydrophobic domain )
SI1(F) GGTGGGGTTGGGAAGACAACG GGV/IGKTT (P-loop) [20]
AS1(R) CAACGCTAGTGGCAATCC GLPLA/TL( Hydrophobic domain)
Gkt1(F) GGNGTNGGNAARACNAC GGVGKTT(P-loop) [21]
Pal2(R) ARIGCTARIGGIARICC GLPL(S/A)L
Gkt2(F) GGIGGIGTIGGIAAIACIAC GGV/IGKTT (P-loop)
Dmgl(R) AAGATCTCGTCCCATATC DMGRDL
F5 GGNGTNGGAAGACAAC GVGKTT [22]
F12 GGAATGGGNGGNGTNGGNAARAC GMGGVGKT
F13 GGTGGGGTWGGKAARACNAC GGVGKTT
Fl4 GGNATGGGNGGNNTNGGNAARACNAC GMGGVGKTT
R6 GAANGCCAANGGCAAACC GLPLAL
R9 NACYTTNAGNGCNAGNGGNGNCC GLPLALKYV
STK
P3(F) TNGGNSANGGNGKNTTYGG STK subdomain I1 [23]
P2(R) ACNCCRAANGARTANACRTC STK subdomain IX
D(F) GGIGGITTYGGIATHGTITWYAARGG STK subdomain I [24]
D(R) ARIARYTTIGCIARICCRAARTC STK subdomain VII
(DGA)
Glu-S(F) RYNGGWGTWTGYTAYGG LGVCYG [11]
Glu-AS(R) CADCCRCTYTCNGAYAC VSESGW
Y91(F) TTTTTAAACGCCGCAATGA [25]
Y91(R) CAGAAAGCAATGGTGGGAAT
a)F ;R . N=A/G/C/T; Y=C/T; R=A/G; D=A/G/T; S=C/G; W=A/T;, K=G/T, 1 ;
pGEM-T easy Vector System(Promega) Bootstrap N-J (1000 ). NCBI ORF
, 42 DH5a , X-gal finder 5
IPTG LB .37 ORF, DNAstar
12~16 h , , Clustal X RGAs
LB 12 h . T7 SP6 GeneDOC
PCR , , . MEGE3 N-J
14 1.5 Southern
DNAstar . [26]
GenBank BLASTx (Roche, ) Sourthern
5 >
BLASTn Clustal X 16
RGAs , R Taq
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DNA RNA RGAs  85%~99%
( ) . DNA RGAs )
New 10 , 1 ,
England Biolabs. 67 ’ 1
Roche. 5 (L500, L501, L502, L518  L519)
(Bootstrap 1000), 5
( )-
2 79 NBS RGAs 48 ORF,
2.1 RGAs DGASs BLASTx
| 61%~79%; N, 2,
’ RPS2 RPPS M R 53%
7124 DNA RGAs  DGAs.
66%, 48 15%~ 100%.
’ ( 2),20 TIR-NBS R
( 1(a)). , PCR ,
( N, L6 M, RPPI  RPPS
1) , 28 non-TIR-NBS R XAI
' ’ Mi-1 RPS2  RPMI
’ Meyers = 121 “
5 TIR non-TIR NBS RGAs”
Traut?11994
, 277 . 0
P-loop Kinase-2; Meyers Bo1999
NCBL,  BLAST , 79 o
NBS R ,21 R
. R R BAC EST
’ PCR RGAs 481 ,
RNBS-A, RNBS-B RNBS-C NBS ,
2.2 RGAs DGAs , TIR non-TIR R RGAs
(1) NBS RGAs : PCR RNBS-A . TIR  RNBS-A
NBS RGAs 143 1222729 FLENIRExSKKHGLEHLQKKLLSKLL,
79 NBS RGAs, 13 non-TIR RNBS-A FDLXxAW V-
NBS RGAs ,
= E . by E I et
. g 8 § ¢ _ iz Z
Marker = = 2 ;_‘* ;_‘* g_“ oy 7 Q Marker ;: ; ;

500 bp

1 RGAs

; (b)

PCR
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999
982
750 -
665 1000— 1417
XAL
10001293 M-
L
1000 L3(I)49319 non-TIR
999 536 1000 1.342
487 [345
992 834 L303 1208
508 oL 197
RPS2
772 8-1.431
]33353 L434
%mﬁmn
999 L4I§é39
487 1000
el 4,
62 1000——— L6 RPMI -
‘| I—M 1463
1000 1000 L509 RPPI
—— RPPS
666 506——1290
0 1000} —g 733>
1000 TIR
868
649
0.1
2 NBS RGAs R
R RPS2, PRM1, RPPI  RPPS, MI-1, XAI L6 M, N. Bootstrap
CVSQxF. P2 DF DR 21 STK
NBS RGAs. TIR  non-TIR RGAs. BLASTx L444
RGAs s 6 ( 3. L455, 3 95%
TIR RGAs RNBS-A : FL/ R 98%  97%,;
IADI/VxxKC/HGLVS/CLQKQLLSQIF/L; non-TIR L457 L4606,
RGAs . FDS/IV/KxW/IA/VC/TVS/TE/ Xa2l,
QxF/1, RGAs R 57%, 80% 78%. R
6 STK  RGAs .21
s NBS RGAs STK RGAs 20 ORF,
. GenBank 74%~98%.
2) STK RGAs P3 STK  RGAs 35.7%~99.3%.
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36

(a)

(b)

L2900
L3z3
La1a
L34
L300
Lza0 1
L1949 :
Lzi1
L3144
LIe
L3Sz
L3s3
LIs1
L3a7
L34B
LI1s
L4733
L3dE

N
RPP1
RFPS
LS

La&d
L509

HGHS——HKT]

LEGKS==HET

Ef-Panx]
Eg-PANE
Ey-PAnE]
A -PANE
A Ep-PANE
LEDD
L VRRDDY
L
EEVEKED,
K HEV-BNEN
F KO=-PYEG
IS F
W HNS-VRESSHAYAR

DT m e m =]

Kin-2

RaproFG-

TSICDS-

1008~

RSEFCFG-
REFFCFG-

TEICDE-

1608~

REEFCFG-

YHDOEV k-~ -E

RIEFSFG-

- KDLILLOVILKEKLF G

ANLETLOODLEEQ!

YREADTQIPAELY

RIEFTAA-
REFFILL~
L APLEPND
TREFFEA-
[ TALPDG-
(TLPTOEN-

rKRLDIEEY

BLEERL

HE TG - KALALRERLKKES

I
&
&

ERKLLEETRTRPL]

RNBS-B

AVLENELRQ]

lanEDC

EG=FULEXV

LTS

| AKHAF TATGEAL

=oEne

A LTATGEY

| AKHAF TATGE AL

Al LEATorA

TWHALGTLDFEGHPE-LRGIGEE]

TWHALGTL

EPERA

LES: LAET]

CVESCDL--KF IANE]

't ~-KPIANE)

KKMAG=~NCDESCDL -~ KF LAKE]

KEEA ~RPTANEY

't VESCDL--KFTARE]

L KKKAG= - DEVESCDL -~ KPTANE]
L -~ EERLGD]

(a) TIR ; (b) non-TIR
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2 103
20 ORF , L279 60
100% , BLASTn
( 4).STK RGAs 276 100% . L354, L359 L361
,A 10 STK  RGAs, B-1,3- 85% , L362
B-1,3- 86% , L355
; B 10 STK  RGAs B-1,3- 81% ,L356 L1363
3.B L444 L455 B- 11 DGAs
3 R BLAST L354, 1355, L361 L362 ORF.
ORF
B-1,3- ( 6).
507—L370 ]
IOOOE (371 1354,1355,1L361 1362 56.4%~98.7%,
L490
2?11 s11L-1497 p-1.3-
STK TOMATO
989 L372 A
1374 23
STK RICE . NBS RGAs
775 50]512 L376
1000|— L488 NBS
690" L491 , NBS RGAs
s N TIR TIR
880,L444 7 > non-
IOOOLRLK3 SOYBEAN
| Lass 4 7124
L457 ( 7).TIR L1326 L379 3 ,
L445
La46 8  non-TIR L314 2 NBS
L448 _
L449 RGAs 5~10 R NBS RGAs
L453 . non-TIR 1344,
L447
RLK RICE
0.05
2.4 RGAs DGAs
4 STK RGAs
STK TOMATO  STK RICE
RLK3 SOYBEAN RLK RICE 7124 .
; Bootstrap RGAs, ORF 48 NBS
20 STK RGAs 4 DGAs (
20 ORF STK  RGAs ), 0, 24, 48,96, 144 h
RGAs DGAs .
; I~Vill ., 6 NBS 1 STK RGA
9 STK R ( 9). 1 DGA
3) DGAs : 11 DGAs L20, 8 RT 2).
L268 L1269 265 8 -7  RGAs - 1L290
B2 98%~100% , 24 48h ;L1296
3 . BLASTx : L297 L1298
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36

L370 :
L3 :
L490 :
L497 :
L372

PTO

L488
L491
L3786

L374 :
L458 :
L445 :
L4346 :
L448 :
L447 :

L450
L453
L44g
L457

L444 :
L455 :
Xa2l :

L370 :
L371 :
L490 :
L497 :
L372 :

PTO
L488

L491 :
L376 :
L374 :
L458 :
L445 :

L446

L448 :
L447 :

L450

L453 :
L449 :

L457

L444 :
L455 :

YaZl

AAPB728L :

L354
L3361
L3s2
CAAD390E
L3s5

AAFBTZEL : ]

PE-~SKQGARERKT
ISHE--SKQGLAE
GDA-YLT--EE
ERP-GSG--E
SLEGO-DHE--D
YG5-SDRRIKE
YG5-SDRRIKE
HGD-SDRRIEE
LHGT-SDKRIE
BLLGNV-KGN--GQDg 15[
PANSRGSSHDHGIA
P ANSRGSSHDHG:
KLE--TPRALKSJTI

Vib

B3

B3

B3

B3
: B2
i 125
B4
B4
B4
B4
B2
Kl
7
B0
B2
B2
B2
B2
B1
B3
B3
: 782

£l SEALkEDCGHU——STLVK———GSFG?LDPEYFRRCQLTEKSD?TSFG + 182
SALANDQGHV--5TAVE---GSFGTLDPEYFRRQOLTERSIVYSFG = 182
SEAlAKDCGHU--STLVK---GSFGYLDPEY?RRCQLTEKSDUTSFG 3 182
SEALAHDCGﬁU——STAGK———GSFG?LDPEYIRRCQLTEKSDUYSFG + 182
SUFNLPDEEH---SVIVE---GTFGYLDPEYFLSLQLTDRSOVYSFG : 188
SETB?--QLYQ—-TTDVK--—GTFGTIDPIY?IKGRLTEKSD?TSFG
SONGPVLNENVP ITTEVE---GTFGYNDPEYFRRLELTERSDVYSFG
SUNGPVLRENVP ITTEVE---GTFGYNDPEYFRRLHELTERSOVYSFG : 184
SMGPVLNEDVPITTEVE---GTFGYNDPEYFRELHLTERSDVYSFG : 184
SQLDPRLDN---LNTGVK---GTWGYLDPEYARGHTLTQRSDVYSFG

218
184

181
1 141

17

138
138

: 140

: 140

1 140

1142
1 142

SILVEGSSLMQQSTSSNGIRGTIGTARPEYGVGNTASTHGDITSYG + 883

2 8 RGAs DGAsRT
F (5'~3") R (5'~3")

L290 GGTGGGGTAGGTAAGACAAC CCATTGGCATATTCCACTAC
L296 GGTGGGGTTGGTAAGACA TAAGAGCAAGTGGGAGGC
L297 CAAGTTCAGCACCACACCG AACCTTCAGAGCGAGGGG
L298 TCAGCGCGAGAGGAAGAC GTTGTTATCTGGGCGGTG
L309 AACGACCCTCCTTAGCCA GGGGAACGGGAGTTTCAA
L347 ATGGGGGGAATTGGAAAA AGCCCACCAGCATAATTT
L447 GAAGAGCAGTTCATGGCGGA ACAAAGCTTGGCTAATCCGA
L355 TGAAGTCCCTCCATCATCT CCGAGTATAACGAATCCAAC
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1303 L319 1.326 L.379 L314 L.344 1346 1473
B X H X E B E H B X B X X B X
| a2
St £ ESEE
. = -i 34 g -
- ——
28 § | b
7 NBS RGA
(a) TIR  RGA; (b)non-TIR RGA.B BamHI;H HindIII; E EcoRT;X Xbal
0 24 48 96 144 ’
\
>NBS
ORF  0.5%33, 600 NBS
L447 } STK NBS RGAs 143 5 79
NBS RGA:s. NBS RGAs
1355 }DGA 1
NBS RGAs ,
8 RGAs DGAs RT-PCR , P-loop3(F)
EFla > 0~144 0-144h GLPL3(R) . P-loop3(F) P-loop5(F)
24~144 h ;L309, L347 L1447 , P-loop2(F) 3 3 5
48,96 144 h ;1 DGA(L355) A G ,
48 96 h RGAs
, RGAs
R 5 ,
3
21
3.1 RGAs DGAs STK RGAs,
PCR RGAs DGAs 74% , 3

www.scichina.com



106

36

98%. ORF 20

STK
STK RGAs I~VIII 9 )
1 STK RGA. 351
[36] 371 [381
Pto RGAs RGAs.
PCR STK RGAs

PR2
11 PR L279

100%
( )s

DGA:s,

4 B-1,3-
ORF , L355
48 96 h
Zhen B9

B-1,3- . ,
B-1,3-

3.2 NBS RGAs

[40]

NBS RGAs , 3 non-
TIR-NBS RGAs >

6 NBS

RGAs, RGAs
( )-

3.3 RGAs DGAs
PCR RGAs

RGAs R 3 RGAs

[41]
RGAs™2;
PI5/PI8
NBS RGAs
7 ; Hinchliffe 4
9 RGAs
12 26 6 12 256cM L3
26 40.5 cM . R

Rph4, Rph7  Rphl0

non-TIR-NBS RGAs
By = 15

RGAs
QTL

RGAs DGAs s
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